The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information is presented for informational purposes only
and is not necessarily indicative of the operating results or financial position that actually would have been achieved if
the Transactions had occurred on the dates indicated or that may be achieved in future periods. The Unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the
Company and Telx. It also does not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or revenue enhancements that the
Company may achieve with respect to combining the companies or costs to integrate the business or the impact of any
non-recurring activity and any one-time transaction related costs. Synergies and integration costs have been excluded
from consideration because they do not meet the criteria for unaudited pro forma adjustments.

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

8

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2015

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
Company

Digital
Realty

Trust, Inc.
Telx (See
Note 1)

ASSETS
Investments in real estate:
Properties:
Land $ 645,918 $ 3,493 $ 3,745 2(b) $ 653,156
Acquired ground leases 13,225 �  �  13,225
Buildings and improvements 8,938,019 483,057 113,580 2(b) 9,534,656
Tenant improvements 543,964 �  �  543,964

Total investments in properties 10,141,126 486,550 117,325 10,745,001
Accumulated depreciation and
amortization (2,033,289) (117,124) 117,124 (2,033,289)

Net investments in properties 8,107,837 369,426 234,449 8,711,712
Investment in unconsolidated joint
ventures 103,410 �  �  103,410

Net investments in real estate 8,211,247 369,426 234,449 8,815,122
Cash and cash equivalents 59,152 9,012 �  68,164
Accounts and other receivables, net
of allowance for doubtful accounts 126,734 17,155 �  143,889
Deferred rent 467,262 �  (73,732) 2(g) 393,530
Acquired above-market leases, net 33,936 �  �  33,936
Acquired in-place lease value and
deferred leasing costs, net 424,229 �  259,004 2(b) 683,233
Customer relationships �  128,967 612,485 2(b) 741,452
Trademark �  129,941 (121,785) 2(b) 8,156
Other intangible assets �  5,787 (5,787) 2(b) �
Goodwill �  339,013 (54,592) 2(b) 284,421
Deferred financing costs, net 30,203 19,296 (10,671) 2(a), 2(c), 2(d) 38,828
Restricted cash 9,394 1,773 �  11,167
Assets held for sale 171,990 �  �  171,990
Other assets 51,862 24,916 �  76,778

Total assets $ 9,586,009 $ 1,045,286 $ 839,371 $ 11,470,666

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Global revolving credit facility $ 777,013 $ �  $ (826) 2(a), 2(c), 2(d) $ 776,187
Unsecured term loan 961,098 �  �  2(d) 961,098

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

9

Unsecured senior notes, net of
discount 2,856,408 �  948,885 2(c), 2(d) 3,805,293
Mortgage loans, net of premiums 374,307 �  �  374,307
Term loan and other loans payable �  755,392 (755,392) 2(a) �
Accounts payable and other accrued
liabilities 516,232 199,072 (75,369) 2(h) 639,935
Capital leases and other financing
obligations �  49,869 �  49,869
Accrued dividends and distributions �  �  �  �
Acquired below-market leases, net 94,312 �  10,908 2(b) 105,220
Deferred rent �  �  �  �
Security deposits and prepaid rents 109,005 2,361 �  111,366
Obligations associated with assets
held for sale 7,441 �  �  7,441

Total liabilities 5,695,816 1,006,694 128,206 6,830,716

Commitments and contingencies
Equity:
Stockholders� Equity:
Preferred Stock 1,048,121 �  241,489 2(e) 1,289,610
Common Stock 1,351 �  105 2(f) 1,456
Additional paid-in capital 3,974,398 157,485 673,972 2(f) 4,805,855
Accumulated dividends in excess of
earnings (1,108,701) (118,893) (204,401) 2(i) (1,431,995)
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss, net (67,324) �  �  (67,324)

Total stockholders� equity 3,847,845 38,592 711,165 4,597,602

Noncontrolling Interests:
Noncontrolling interests in operating
partnership 35,577 �  �  35,577
Noncontrolling interests in
consolidated joint ventures 6,771 �  �  6,771

Total noncontrolling interests 42,348 �  �  42,348

Total equity 3,890,193 38,592 711,165 4,639,950

Total liabilities and equity $ 9,586,009 $ 1,045,286 $ 839,371 $ 11,470,666

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

10

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
Company

Digital
Realty

Trust, Inc.
Telx (See
Note 1)

Operating Revenues:
Rental $ 649,842 $ 169,534 $ (31,433) 3(a) $ 787,943
Tenant reimbursements 173,401 �  �  173,401
Fee income 3,163 �  �  3,163
Other 498 �  �  498

Total operating revenues 826,904 169,534 (31,433) 965,005

Operating Expenses:
Rental property operating and
maintenance 254,102 108,286 (32,231) 3(b) 330,157
Property taxes 44,163 �  �  44,163
Insurance 4,309 �  �  4,309
Change in fair value of contingent
consideration (42,682) �  �  (42,682)
Depreciation and amortization 260,597 35,290 68,720 3(c) 364,607
General and administrative 46,807 16,355 (750) 3(d) 62,412
Transactions 3,259 932 �  4,191
Other (22) �  �  (22)

Total operating expenses 570,533 160,863 35,739 767,135

Operating income 256,371 8,671 (67,172) 197,870
Other Income (Expenses):
Equity in earnings of
unconsolidated joint ventures 8,001 �  �  8,001
Gain on sale of property 94,489 �  �  94,489
Interest and other income (expense) (2,521) 5 �  (2,516)
Interest expense (91,580) (29,806) 7,975 3(e) (113,411)
Tax (expense) / benefit (4,290) (1,425) �  (5,715)
Loss from early extinguishment of
debt (148) �  �  (148)

Net income 260,322 (22,555) (59,197) 178,570
Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests (4,628) �  1,635 3(f) (2,993)

255,694 (22,555) (57,562) 175,577

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

11

Net income attributable to Digital
Realty Trust, Inc.
Preferred stock dividends (36,911) �  (7,938) 3(g) (44,849)

Net income available to common
stockholders $ 218,783 $ (22,555) $ (65,500) $ 130,728

Net income per share available to
common stockholders:
Basic $ 1.61 $ 0.89
Diluted $ 1.61 $ 0.89

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 135,757,584 10,500,000 2(f) 146,257,584
Diluted 136,260,995 10,500,000 2(f) 146,760,995

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

12

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined
Company

Digital
Realty

Trust, Inc.
Telx (See
Note 1)

Operating Revenues:
Rental $ 1,256,086 $ 308,656 $ (51,568) 3(a) $ 1,513,174
Tenant reimbursements 350,234 �  �  350,234
Fee income 7,268 �  �  7,268
Other 2,850 �  �  2,850

Total operating revenues 1,616,438 308,656 (51,568) 1,873,526

Operating Expenses:
Rental property operating and
maintenance 503,140 193,165 (65,450) 3(b) 630,855
Property taxes 91,538 �  �  91,538
Insurance 8,643 �  �  8,643
Change in fair value of contingent
consideration (8,093) �  �  (8,093)
Depreciation and amortization 538,513 62,472 145,540 3(c) 746,525
General and administrative 93,188 33,316 (1,036) 3(d) 125,468
Transactions 1,303 3,606 �  4,909
Impairment of investments in real
estate 126,470 �  �  126,470
Other 3,070 �  �  3,070

Total operating expenses 1,357,772 292,559 79,054 1,729,385

Operating income 258,666 16,097 (130,622) 144,141
Other Income (Expenses):
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
joint ventures 13,289 �  �  13,289
Gain on sale of property 15,945 �  �  15,945
Gain on contribution of properties to
unconsolidated joint ventures 95,404 �  �  95,404
Gain on sale of investment 14,551 �  �  14,551
Interest and other income (expense) 2,663 32 �  2,695
Interest expense (191,085) (61,367) 20,140 3(e) (232,312)
Tax expense (5,238) 11,943 �  6,705
Loss from early extinguishment of
debt (780) �  �  (780)

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

13

Net income 203,415 (33,295) (110,482) 59,638
Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests (3,232) �  2,876 3(f) (356)

Net income attributable to Digital
Realty Trust, Inc. 200,183 (33,295) (107,606) 59,282
Preferred stock dividends (67,465) �  (15,875) 3(g) (83,340)

Net income available to common
stockholders $ 132,718 $ (33,295) $ (123,481) $ (24,058)

Net income per share available to
common stockholders:
Basic $ 1.00 $ (0.17)
Diluted $ 0.99 $ (0.17)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 133,369,047 10,500,000 2(f) 143,869,047
Diluted 133,637,235 10,500,000 2(f) 143,869,047

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

14

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Reclassifications of Historical Telx
Financial information presented in the �Historical Telx� columns in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Balance Sheet and Income Statement represents the historical balance sheet of Telx as of June 30, 2015 and the

[…]

The fair value of intangible assets is determined primarily using the �income approach,� which is a valuation technique
that provides an estimate of the fair value of an asset based on market participants� expectations of the cash flows an
asset would generate over its remaining useful life. Some of the more significant assumptions inherent in the
development of the valuations include the estimated annual net cash flows for each indefinite lived or definite lived
intangible asset (including net revenues, operating expenses, selling and marketing costs and working capital
asset/contributory asset charges), the appropriate discount rate that appropriately reflects the risk inherent in each
future cash flow stream, the assessment of each asset�s life cycle, and competitive trends as well as other factors.

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

23

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

(c) Adjustment reflects the 2022 Notes Offering (and related financing costs and discount), the use of proceeds
therefrom and the Notes Redemption (in thousands):

Principal balance
used in pro
forma

adjustment

Pro Forma
Financing
Costs

Discount
on Debt

Net proceeds /
payments

Offering of 3.950% Notes due 2022 $ 500,000 $ (4,375) $ (3,820) $ 491,805
Redemption of 4.50% Notes due 2015 (375,000) �  �  (375,000)
Repayments under global revolving
credit facility (116,805) �  (116,805)

Total $ 8,195 $ (4,375) $ (3,820) $ �

(d) Adjustment reflects the Delta Notes Offerings (and related financing costs and discount) and the use of
proceeds therefrom (in thousands):

Principal balance
used in pro
forma

adjustment

Pro Forma
Financing
Costs

Discount on
Debt

Net proceeds /
payments

Offering of 3.400% Notes due 2020 $ 500,000 $ (4,400) $ (1,115) $ 494,485
Offering of 4.750% Notes due 2025 450,000 (4,225) �  445,775
Repayments under global revolving
credit facility (826) �  �  (826)

Total $ 949,174 $ (8,625) $ (1,115) $ 939,434

(e) Adjustment reflects the sale of 10,000,000 shares of Digital Realty Trust, Inc.�s series I preferred stock in the
Preferred Offering, resulting in net proceeds of approximately $241.5 million, after deducting the
underwriting discount and other offering costs, net.

(f) Adjustment reflects the full physical settlement of the forward sale agreements by the delivery of 10,500,000
shares of the Company�s common stock at a price of $64.34 per share (based on the $68.00 per share price at

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

24

which the forward purchasers sold the Company�s common stock in the public offering, less the underwriting